

BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL MEETING

AGENDA

March 7, 2019

1005	5 Slater Avenue	
Foun	tain Valley, CA	
•	CALL TO ORDER: 5:30PM	
•	ROLL CALL	
•	APPROVAL OF AGENDA	M

- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- PUBLIC COMMENTS

Board Room

Speakers may address the Board of Trustees on Closed Session Items. Please comply with procedures listed on the goldenrod form "For Persons Wishing to Address the Board of Trustees" and give the form to the Executive Assistant.

CLOSED SESSION

The Board of Trustees will retire into Closed Session to address the following:

- Personnel Matters: Government Code 54957 and 54957.1 Appointment/Assignment/Promotion of employees; employee discipline/dismissal/release; evaluation of employee performance; complaints/charges against an employee; other personnel matters.
- Pupil Personnel: Education Code 35146
- Negotiations: *Government Code 54957.6*Update and review of negotiations with the FVEA and CSEA Bargaining Units with the Board's designated representative, Cathie Abdel.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Members of the community and staff are welcome to address the Board of Trustees on any item listed on the Agenda of Business or any other item of specific concern. Speakers are requested to limit their presentation to four minutes unless the time is waived by a majority of the Board Members present. If a member of the audience

Our mission is to promote a foundation for academic excellence, mastery of basic skills, responsible citizenship, and a desire by students to achieve their highest potential through a partnership with home and community.

requests a response to their comments, the Board of Trustees may ask the Superintendent/Staff to respond to them personally or in writing after the meeting, or direct that additional information be provided to the Board on a future agenda.

*** BOARD MEMBERS WHO WISH TO DISCUSS WITH STAFF ANY ITEMS LISTED UNDER LEGISLATIVE SESSION SHOULD INFORM THE BOARD PRESIDENT AT THIS TIME.

LEGISLATIVE SESSION

1. CONSENT CALENDAR/ROUTINE ITEMS OF BUSINESS

M	
2^{nd}	
V	

All items listed under the Consent Calendar and Routine Items of Business are considered by the Board of Trustees to be routine and will be enacted by the Board in one action. There will be no discussion of these items prior to the time the Board votes on the motion unless members of the Board, staff, or public request specific items to be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Calendar.

<u>Superintendent's Recommendation:</u> The Board of Trustees approves all items listed under the Consent Calendar and Routine Items of Business in one action.

Consent Items

1-A. CONSTRACT WITH DENNIS SMITH

<u>Superintendent's Comments</u>: It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approves the consultant contract between Dennis Smith, Ed.D. and the Fountain Valley School District for the purpose of providing the services of Governance Team Workshop.

APPROVAL TO ADJOURN

The next regular board meeting of the Fountain Valley School District Board of Trustees is on Thursday, March 14, 2019 at 6:30pm.

A copy of the Board Meeting agenda is posted on the District's web site (www.fvsd.us). Materials related to this agenda submitted to the Board of Trustees less than 72 hours prior to the meeting are available for public inspection by contacting the Superintendent's Office at 10055 Slater Avenue, Fountain Valley, CA 92708 or by calling 714.843.3255 during normal business hours.

<u>Reasonable Accommodation for any Individual with a Disability</u>: Any individual with a disability who requires reasonable accommodation to participate in a board meeting may request assistance by contacting the Superintendent's Office: 10055 Slater Avenue, Fountain Valley, CA 92708 or by calling 714.843.3255 or by faxing 714.841.0356.



Fountain Valley School District Department

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Mark Johnson, Ed.D., Superintendent

SUBJECT: Contract with Dennis Smith

DATE: March 6, 2019

BACKGROUND:

To support the development of a strong district leadership team, the Superintendent recommends conducting a governance workshop. After careful review of the qualifications of several consultants, it is recommended that the Board of Trustees contract with Dennis Smith, Ed.D., with Leadership Associates, to facilitate this workshop. Dr. Smith is a former superintendent, recognized as one of the top 100 Executive Educators in North America by the National School Boards Association, one of the 89 Rising Stars to Watch by the Los Angeles Times, one of the 100 Most Influential Business Leaders in Central Florida by the Orlando Business Journal, and the Association of California School Administrators (ACSA) Region XVII Superintendent of the Year. He also served as President of the Southern California Superintendents' Association. He specializes in executive leadership consultation for superintendents, governance and leadership teams and principals.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approves the consultant contract between Dennis Smith, Ed.D. and the Fountain Valley School District for the purpose of providing the services of Governance Team Workshop.



LEADERSHIP ASSOCIATES

50-855 Washington Street #C-205 La Quinta, CA 92253 Phone/Fax (760) 771-4277

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made this **March 7, 2019** between **LEADERSHIP ASSOCIATES**, hereinafter called the Contractor, and **FOUNTAIN VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT** hereinafter called the District.

The Contractor agrees to perform services for the District as follows:

The Contractor will provide professional services and expertise in the facilitation of a Governance and Leadership Team workshop with the Board of Education, Superintendent of Schools and Executive Cabinet on March 10, 2019.

The District agrees to pay the Contractor **TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$2,000)**. The Contractor will submit an invoice to the District following the workshop session. Payment is due within 30 days of receipt of invoice.

Contractor agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the District, its officers, agents, and employees with respect to all damages, costs, expenses or claims, in law or in equity, arising or asserted because of injuries to or death of person or damage to, destruction, loss, or theft of property arising out of faulty performance of the services to be performed by Contractor hereunder.

It is expressly understood and agreed to by both parties hereto that the Contractor, while engaged in carrying out and complying with any of the terms and conditions of this contract, is an independent contractor and is not an officer, agent, or employee of the aforesaid County. Either party may terminate this agreement by providing the other party with ten (10) days written notice. Upon such termination, fees will be determined on a pro rata basis.

In accordance with Education Code Section 39656, this contract is not valid or an enforceable obligation against the District until approved or ratified by motion of the governing board duly passed and adopted.

CONTRACTOR: LEADERSHIP ASSOCIATES Taxpayer ID#: 68-038 3653		COUNTY: FOUNTAIN VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Ву		By
Name	Linda Hunt	Name
Date	February 22, 2019	Date